



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

November 20, 2015

E-FILED

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

**Re: Petition of Philadelphia Gas Works for Approval of Demand Side
Management Plan for FY 2016-2010 AND
Philadelphia Gas Works Universal Service and Energy
Conservation Plan for 2014-2016 52 Pa. Code §62.4 -
Request for Waivers
Docket No. P-2014-2459362**

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

I am delivering for filing today the **Main Brief on Behalf of the Office of Small Business Advocate**, in the above-captioned proceeding.

Two copies have been served today on all known parties in this proceeding. A Certificate of Service to that effect is enclosed.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read "Sharon E. Webb".

Sharon E. Webb
Assistant Small Business Advocate
Attorney ID No. 73995

Enclosures

cc: The Honorable Christopher P. Pell
The Honorable Marta Guhl
Parties of Record
Robert D. Knecht

**BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION**

**Petition of Philadelphia Gas Works for :
Approval of Demand Side Management Plan for :
FY 2016-2020 :
And : Docket No. P-2014-2459362
Philadelphia Gas Works Universal Service :
and Energy Conservation Plan for 2014-2016 :
52 Pa. Code §62.4 – Request for Waivers :
:**

**MAIN BRIEF
ON BEHALF OF THE
OFFICE OF SMALL BUSINESS ADVOCATE**

**Sharon E. Webb
Assistant Small Business Advocate
Attorney ID No. 73995**

**For: John R. Evans
Small Business Advocate**

**Office of Small Business Advocate
Suite 202, Commerce Building
300 North Second Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101**

Dated: November 18, 2015

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
LEGAL STANDARDS	5
CONTINUATION OF DSM PLAN	6
A. Summary of Briefing Party’s Position	6
B. PGW Proposal to Continue DSM	10
C. Cost Benefit Analysis	10
D. Proposed Program Term	10
PROPOSED NON-LIURP PROGRAMS	10
A. Summary of Briefing Party’s Position	11
B. Proposed Non-LIURP Programs	11
C. Proposed New Pilot Program – Efficient Fuel Switching	11
D. PGW On-Bill Repayment Program Proposal	11
E. OCA Confirmed Low-Income Outreach Proposal	11
DSM COST RECOVERY MECHANISMS	11
A. Summary of Briefing Party’s Position	11
B. Recovery Through Universal Service Charge (“USC”) and Efficiency Cost Recovery Surcharge (“ECRS”)	12
C. Proposed New Pilot Program – Efficient Fuel Switching	12
PGW PROPOSED TWO NEW COST ELEMENTS FOR ECRS	15
Introductory Matter	15
A. Summary of Briefing Party’s Position	16
B. Conservation Adjustment Mechanism	16
C. Performance Incentives	16
DSM II BUDGET	17
A. Summary of Briefing Party’s Position	17
B. Proposed Budgets (Non-LIURP Programs)	17
C. PGW Proposed Budget for CRP Home Comfort Program (LIURP)	17

Table of Contents (continued)

CRP HOME COMFORT PROGRAM (LIURP)	18
A. Continuation of CRP Home Comfort as PGW’s LIURP Within DSM II Portfolio	18
B. CRP Home Comfort Program Eligibility Criteria	18
C. PGW Proposed New Low-Income Multifamily (“LIME”) Program	18
D. Chapter 58 Waiver Requests	18
E. De Facto Electric Heating Proposal	18
F. Restore Service Programs	18
OTHER ISSUES	18
CONCLUSION	19
Appendix A – Proposed Findings of Fact	20
Appendix B – Proposed Conclusions of Law	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brockway Glass Co. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission</i> , 437 A.2d 1067 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1981)	5
<i>Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission</i> , 578 A.2d 600, 602 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990)	5
<i>Lloyd v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission</i> , 904 A.2d 1010 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2006)	6, 13
<i>In re Loudenslager's Estate</i> , 430 Pa. 33, 240 A.2d 477, 482 (1968)	5
<i>Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Duquesne Light Company</i> , Docket Nos. R-2013-2372129, et al. (Opinion and Order entered April 23, 2014)	5
<i>Reidel v. County of Allegheny</i> , 633 A.2d 1325, 1329 n. 11 (Pa.Cmwlth.1993)	5

Statutes

52 Pa. Code §62.4	2
66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a)	5
66 Pa. C.S. §1319	5
66 Pa. C.S. §2806.1(k)	5
